ORDINANCE NO. 5781

AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE THE ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY POSITION FROM AN APPOINTIVE POSITION TO AN EMPLOYEE POSITION BY AMENDING SECTION 2.16.030 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City has adopted an ordinance requiring that the Assistant City Attorney be appointed by the Mayor and with the advice and consent of the Common Council; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rapid City finds that it is in the best interests of the City to amend Section 2.16.030 of the Rapid City Municipal Code to change the Assistant City Attorney position to a non-appointed position.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Section 2.16.030 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.16.030 Assistant City Attorney-Appointment- Authority.

The Assistant City Attorney who shall be appointed by the Mayor by and with the advice and consent of the Common Council shall have the authority to perform all the duties of the City Attorney in the absence of the City Attorney or at the request of the City Attorney.

CITY OF RAPID CITY

ATTEST:

Mayor

Finance Officer

(SEAL)

First Reading: Second Reading: Published: Effective: